

**CS 316/23**  
**ASLAM PARVEZ Vs. AMNA BEGUM**

**25.10.2025**

**Present :** Sh Suhail Azhar, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff  
through VC.

None for defendant nos. 1 & 2.

None for defendant nos. 3 to 6 who are exparte vide  
order 07.03.2025 and 06.05.20225.

The matter is fixed for arguments on the application  
under Order 7 Rule 11 CPC filed on behalf of defendant nos. 1 &  
2 as last and final opportunity. Nobody had appeared for  
defendant nos. 1 & 2 even on last date of hearing.

Be awaited and recalled at **2.00 p.m.**

**(SUKHVINDER KAUR)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge**  
**North-East District, KKD Delhi/25.10.2025**

**At 2.40**

**Present** Sh Suhail Azhar, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff  
through VC.

None for defendant nos. 1 & 2 despite repeated calls  
since morning.

None for defendant nos. 3 to 6 who are exparte vide  
order 07.03.2025 and 06.05.20225.

None had appeared for defendant nos 1 & 2 even on last date of hearing. Vide previous order, last and final opportunity was granted for arguments on the application under Order 7 Rule 11 r/w Section 151 CPC and the matter was adjourned on the last date due to non appearance of defendant nos. 1 & 2. It appears that defendant nos. 1 & 2 are not interested in pursuing the said application. Hence, **the application under Order 7 Rule 11 r/w Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of defendant nos. 1 & 2 is dismissed in default as well as for non prosecution.**

Pleadings qua defendant nos. 1 & 2 are already complete.

Put up for admission-denial of documents and settlement of issues on **28.11.2025**.

Both the parties are also directed to file their respective affidavit of admission-denial of documents by the next date after exchanging the advance copies atleast two days before the NDOH.

**(SUKHVINDER KAUR)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge**  
**North-East District, KKD Delhi/25.10.2025**