

**CS 316/23**  
**ASLAM PARVEZ Vs. AMNA BEGUM**

**04.04.2026**

Present: Wife of plaintiff with Sh.Suhail Azhar, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff on VC.  
Defendant no. 2 with Sh. Salman K Chaudhary, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 & 2.  
Defendants no. 3 to 6 are exparte.

No reply to the application of defendant no. 1 & 2 under order 9 Rule 7 CPC filed. Arguments heard.

On 19.12.25, the Ld. Predecessor while proceeding the said defendants exparte had recorded their conduct in detail. However, in order to decide the controversy on merits and for the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed subject to cost of Rs.3,000/- to be paid on the next date.

The said defendants are further warned to be careful in future and are further directed to appear in time failing which further cost shall be imposed.

Application disposed of.

Put up for reply/arguments on the application of said defendants filed under Order 7 Rule 11 CPC and also for cross examination of PW1 if so required, on **22.05.2026**.

**(SANJAY SHARMA-I)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge,**  
**North-East District, KKD, Delhi/04.04.2026**